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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€.Y) ® @ wm ® wm W H @O w m N @
weighted 'N' 2000 137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
Inflation/cost of living 21% 27%  12%  22%  23% 30% 25% 21%  21% 19% 27% 23% 18%
C C C CD C [0} [0}
Health-care 15% 24% 19% 15%  15% 9% 11% 14%  16% 11% 13% 16%  19%
DFG FG F LM
Economy/interest rates/ 11% 6% 17% 9% 10% 12% 9% 13%  10% 7% 8% 14% 13%
Recession BDEG LM LM
Environment/pollution/ 10% 5%  18% 8% 4% 5% 9% 11% 9% 4%  11% 9%  13%
climate change BDEFG L L LN
Poor government/ 7% 9% 5% 7% 8%  15% 6% 7% 8% 3% 8% 8% 8%
leadership CDG L L L
Affordable housing 6% 3% 3% 9% 5% 2% 12% 7% 6% 11%  10% 4% 3%
BCF BCEF NO NO
PopuTlism/decTline of 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% *% 2% 5% 2%
democracy LMO L
COVID-19 pandemic (NET) 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2%
CEG M
COVID-19 pandemic 1% - - 1% *% - 1% 1% *% *% 1% - *%
(economic concerns) I
COVID-19 pandemic 1% - - 1% - 1% *% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% #9
("loss of freedom")
COVID-19 pandemic 1% 2% 1% *% *% *% - 1% *% 1% - 1% 1%
(health 1issues)
COVID-19 pandemic *% - - *% - *% - *% *% 1% - - *%
(vaccination 1issues)
Taxes 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% *% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1%
BG G
Poverty/hunger/ 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
homelessness C
Moral Issues 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2%
C
Deficit/public debt 2% - 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Social issues/cuts to 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% *% 2%
social programs/social N
safety net
CONTINUED/..
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2022
(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€.Y) ® @ wm ® wm W H @O w m N @
weighted 'N' 2000 137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
Unemployment 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Racism/hate speech/ 1% - 1% 2% *% 1% - 2% 1% 4% 1% *% *%
Islamophobia/anti- I MNO
Semitism
Education Issues 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% %94
BDF
Personal finances 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% %9 3% 1%
MO
National unity/Quebec 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% %9 1% 1% 1% 1% %9 2%
G MN
Immigration/refugees/ 1% 1% 1% 2% - - 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1%
racial issues/asylum
seekers
Crime/law and order 1% 1% *9 1% *9g *9g 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1%
Gas/fuel prices/cost of 1% 2% *9 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% *9f
gas
Indigenous/Aboriginal 1% %9 *9 1% *9y - 1% *% 1% 3% - *9 *9
issues/ C 0]
Terrorism/Security *% 1% 1% *9y *9g 1% - *% *% 1% *9y *% *%
world conflict/war/war *% 1% *% *% 2% *% 1% *% 1% - 1% *% 1%
in Ukraine D
Donald Trump/Us politics/ *% - - *% 1% *% *% - %% - 1% - 9
US policy
0il sands/oil pipelines *% - - *% 1% *% - *% *% *% - *% *%
Farming/fisheries/ *% - - *% - - - - *% - - *% *%
forestry
child care *% - - - - - 1% *% - - *% - -
Abortion / access to *% - - - - *% - *% - - - - *%
abortion / abortion
rights
Other 2% 1% 2% 2% *% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
None 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
G
DK/NA 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 2% 3%
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(€.Y) ® @ @& ¢ @@ o @ «w W (GO
weighted 'N' 2000 457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
Unweighted 'N' 2000 475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
Inflation/cost of living 21% 17% 24% 22% 18% 24% 23% 21% 21% 17% 20% 25% 22% 21%
B J
Health-care 15% 18% 13% 15% 16% 13% 15% 16% 16% 16% 16%  13% 10%  21%
M
Economy/interest rates/ 11% 8% 12%  12% 6% 10% 12% 14% 11% 10% 11% 10% 11%  10%
Recession E E
Environment/pollution/ 10% 5% 8%  13% 7%  10% 8% 11% 12% 9% 11% 5% 9%  10%
climate change B BC L L
Poor government/ 7% 10% 9% 5% 5% 7% 5% 9% 9% 8% 9% 4% 11% 4%
Teadership D D L L N
Affordable housing 6% 5% 5% 8% 7% 6%  10% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 8%
C FH M
PopuTlism/decTline of 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
democracy E E N
COVID-19 pandemic (NET) 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%
D D GH L L M
COVID-19 pandemic 1% 2% *% *% 1% - - *% 1% 1% 1% - *% 1%
(economic concerns) CcD M
COVID-19 pandemic 1% *% 2% - - 2% - *% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1%
("loss of freedom") B H L M
COVID-19 pandemic 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% *9 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1%
(health 1issues)
COVID-19 pandemic *% 1% *% - - 1% - - *% - *% - *% -
(vaccination 1issues) C
Taxes 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2%
IK
Poverty/hunger/ 2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% *% 1% 2%
homelessness D H L L L
Moral Issues 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
CD GH
Deficit/public debt 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
EFG N
Social issues/cuts to 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% *% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
social programs/social cD G G
safety net
CONTINUED/..
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2022
(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(€.Y) ® @ @& ¢ @@ o @ ww W m )
weighted 'N' 2000 457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
Unweighted 'N' 2000 475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
Unemployment 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Racism/hate speech/ 1% *% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Islamophobia/anti- B B IK
Semitism
Education Issues 1% 1% 1% 2% *9% 1% *9% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
E
Personal finances 1% *% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
B E
National unity/Quebec 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *9% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Immigration/refugees/ 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
racial issues/asylum
seekers
Crime/law and order 1% 1% 1% *9 *% 1% *% *% *% *% *% 1% 1% *%
Gas/fuel prices/cost of 1% 1% 1% *9 1% 1% 1% *9y 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
gas H N
Indigenous/Aboriginal 1% 2% *9 1% 1% 1% 1% *9y 1% *9g 1% *% *% 1%
issues/ CcD
Terrorism/Security *% *% 1% %94 *% *9y *9 - *% - *% 1% *% 1%
world conflict/war/war *% %9 *9 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *%
in Ukraine
ponald Trump/US politics/ *% *% 1% - - - *% *% *% *% *% - *% *%
US policy
0il sands/oil pipelines *% - *% *% - - - *% *% - *% *% *% -
Farming/fisheries/ *% *% *% - - - *% - *% *% *% - *% *%
forestry
Cchild care *% - - *% - - - *% - - - *% *% -
Abortion / access to *% - - *% - - - - - *% *% - *% -
abortion / abortion
rights
Other 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2%
C IK
None 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% *% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
G G
DK/NA 3% 5% 3% 2% 7% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3%
D FH N
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Inflation/cost of Tiving
Health-care

Economy/interest rates/
Recession

Environment/pollution/
climate change

Poor government/
leadership

Affordable housing

PopuTlism/decTline of
democracy

COVID-19 pandemic (NET)
COVID-19 pandemic
(economic concerns)

COVID-19 pandemic
("loss of freedom")

COVID-19 pandemic
(health 1issues)

COVID-19 pandemic
(vaccination 1issues)

Taxes

Poverty/hunger/
homelessness

Moral Issues
Deficit/public debt
Social issues/cuts to

social programs/social
safety net

CONTINUED/ ..

7%

6%
2%

2%

1%

1%

1%

*9%

2%

2%

2%
2%

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not
Lib cons NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.
(B) () (@) (B) D) (@ (H) €9) (@) (K w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
21% 26% 17% 12% 25% 8% 18% 21% 22% 20% 22%
EG DEGH EG
21% 10% 15% 17% 12% 12% 17% 16% 12% 16% 14%
C C
11% 15% 8% 19% 4% 4% 10% 12% 7% 10% 12%
F DFG BDFGH J
13% 1% 17% 18% 18% - 7% 11% 4% 14% 5%
CH CH CH CH C J L
2% 17% 3% 7% 1% 17% 6% 8% 5% 2% 14%
BDEFH BF K
5% 5% 12% 4% 10% 3% 5% 6% 7% 7% 5%
BCEGH
3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 11% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3%
1% 4% 1% - 6% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
BDH BDH K
*% *% - - 5% 1% *% 1% - *% 1%
BCH K
- 2% - - - - *% 1% - *% 1%
H K
1% *% 1% - 2% - *% *% 1% 1% *%
- 1% - - - - - z“:% - - *9%,
2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 6% 1% 1% 5% 2% 2%
I
3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
C
1% 2% 2% 1% - 8% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2%
B BE
1% 3% *% - *% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
BDF
*% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%

1%

3% 2% 2% 4%
B
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2022
(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.
(@) (® () ()] (E) P () (H) (D (@) (K w
weighted 'N' 2000 524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
Unweighted 'N' 2000 584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
Unemployment 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Racism/hate speech/ 1% *% 1% 4% - *% 6% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Islamophobia/anti- BCFH I
Semitism
Education Issues 1% 2% 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% 2% 2% *%
L
Personal finances 1% 1% *9% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
National unity/Quebec 1% 1% 1% *9% 1% - - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Immigration/refugees/ 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
racial issues/asylum
seekers
Crime/law and order 1% 1% *9 *9g 1% - - 2% *% 1% 1% 1%
Gas/fuel prices/cost of 1% *% 1% *9 - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
gas
Indigenous/Aboriginal 1% %9 %9 2% - 3% - - 1% 1% 1% 1%
issues/ BC BC
Terrorism/Security *% 1% 1% - - *% - *% *% 1% 1% *%
world conflict/war/war *% 1% - - 1% - - 2% *% *% 1% *%
in Ukraine
ponald Trump/US politics/ *% - *% *% - 1% - *% *% - *% *%
US policy
011 sands/oil1 pipelines *% *% *% - - - - - *% *% “% *%
Farming/fisheries/ *% - *% - - 1% - - *% - *% *%
forestry
child care *% - - - - 1% - - - *% *% -
Abortion / access to *% - *% - - - - - *% - - *%
abortion / abortion
rights
Other 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 4% 1% 4% 2% 1%
BC I L
None 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 7% 2% 1% 3% 2% *%
CF L
DK/NA 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 8% 3% 4% 5% 1%
BCD L
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QG6E. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: Multiculturalism

Base: Split Sample

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important

DK/NA

NET: Important

NET: Not important

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

90%

9%

FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m & m @ H @ w o ™ 0
72 238 365 69 94 142 379 602 177 208 224 328
105 234 337 73 101 154 378 626 78 148 224 511
64% 51% 68% 76% 62%  68% 66%  62% 78% 68%  62%  54%
C C C C NO (o]
25%  33% 23% 15% 31%  25% 24%  27% 20%  23%  27%  32%
DE E LM
6% 8% 4% 4% 1% 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 8%
F F LN
2% 7% 3% 3% 6% 2% 4% 4% - 4% 7% 4%
2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% - - 2% 2%
89% 84% 92% 91% 93%  93% 90%  90% 98% 91%  88%  85%
C C C MNO
9%  15% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8%  10% 2% 9%  10%  12%
DFG L L L

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

QG6E. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: Multiculturalism

Base: Split Sample

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
) ® @ ® M @ o @O W W m (N
weighted 'N' 981 234 303 431 130 183 201 308 576 161 736 241 476 505
Unweighted 'N' 1004 238 323 429 145 210 193 292 612 166 778 222 480 524
Very important 64% 59% 61%  68% 64%  69% 57% 67% 57%  72%  60%  75% 59%  69%
G IK IK M
Somewhat important 26% 32%  25% @ 24% 23%  22%  30% @ 25% 30%  23% 29%  18% 28%  24%
L L
Not very important 5% 5% 7% 4% 6% 5% 7% 4% 6% 2% 5% 4% 6% 3%
J J
Not at all important 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 6% 2%
N
DK/NA 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
NET: Important 90% 91%  86%  92% 87% 90%  87%  92% 87% 94%  89%  92% 86%  93%
C IK M
NET: Not important 9% 8%  12% 7% 11% 8%  12% 8% 11% 5%  10% 6% 12% 6%
J N

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

QG6E. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: Multiculturalism

Base: Split Sample

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important

DK/NA

NET: Important

NET: Not important

64%

26%

5%

4%

1%

90%

9%

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not

Lib cons NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.

(B) © (® (® D) @ (H) €9 @) 9] w

278 260 162 53 68 19 115 758 208 462 460

318 263 135 62 66 16 123 842 146 474 472

74% 45% 77% 35% 67% 66% 75% 59% 79% 72% 54%
CE CE CE CE I L

21% 37% 20% 32% 29% 18% 18% 29% 16% 23% 31%

BDH J K

3% 8% 2% 21% 1% 9% 1% 6% 2% 3% 7%

BDFH BCDFH J K

1% 9% 1% 8% 3% 7% 3% 5% 2% 2% 7%

BDFH BD K

1% 1% *% 3% - - 3% 1% 1% 1% 2%

95% 82% 97% 68% 96% 84% 94% 88% 95% 95% 85%
CE E CE CE CE I L

4% 17% 3% 30% 4% 16% 4% 10% 4% 5% 13%

BDFH BDFH J K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8A. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Overall, there is too much immigration to Canada

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
) ® @ m & ® @ H @O w m oy O
weighted 'N' 2000 137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
Sstrongly agree 12% 13% 9%  14% 7% 19% 8% 10%  13% 9%  14%  12%  13%
CEG CEG
Somewhat agree 15% 14% 16% 16% 13% 16%  14% 15%  15% 16% 12% 15% 16%
Somewhat disagree 31% 29%  39% 27% 35% 28%  30% 32%  30% 35% 28% 32% 31%
BDFG
Sstrongly disagree 38% 43%  32% 40% 41% 31%  43% 39%  37% 37%  41%  37%  36%
CF C CF
Neither agree/disagree 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%
DK/NA 2% 1% 2% 2% *9y 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
E
NET: Agree 27% 27%  25% 30% 20% 35% @ 22% 25%  29% 25% 26%  27% 29%
EG CEG
NET: Disagree 69% 72% 70% 66% 76% 60% 72% 71%  67% 71% 69% 69% 67%
F F DF F

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8A. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Overall, there is too much immigration to Canada

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

12%

15%

31%

38%

2%

2%

27%

69%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can Oother
< HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(®) (9] (D) (B) ™ @ (H) (» M (9] w )] (N)
457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
16% 12% 10% 16% 12% 12% 10% 12% 12% 12% 13% 13% 11%
D H
19% 17% 12% 16% 16% 17% 14% 16% 16% 16% 14% 16% 15%
D D
26% 34% 31% 31% 33% 35% 29% 33% 24% 31% 31% 32% 30%
B H J J
33% 33% 44% 30% 35% 32%  46% 36%  44% 38% 38% 36%  40%
BC EFG I
4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
CD
2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 3%
H H IK
34% 29% 22% 33% 28% 29% 23% 28% 28% 28% 26% 29% 26%
D D H
59% 67% 75% 61% 68% 68% 75% 69% 69% 69% 69% 67% 70%
B BC EFG

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8A. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Overall, there is too much immigration to Canada

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

12%

15%

31%

38%

2%

2%

27%

69%

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not

Lib cons NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.

(B) © (®) (E) D) (@ (H) €9) (@) 9] w

524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927

584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955

5% 21% 5% 15% 4% 30% 12% 11% 16% 5% 20%

BDFH BDF BDF BDF K

12% 21% 7% 17% 9% 38% 19% 16% 14% 12% 19%

D BDF D BDEF BDF K

31% 30% 27% 43% 36% 21% 29% 32% 26% 33% 29%

BCDGH J

48% 23% 58% 22% 49% 9% 33% 38% 39% 46% 29%
CEGH G BCEGH G CEGH CEG L

1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%

2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 6% 1% 4% 2% 2%

CDE I

18% 43% 12% 32% 13% 68% 30% 27% 30% 17% 39%

BDEFH BDF BCDEFH BDF K

79% 53% 85% 65% 84% 30% 62% 70% 64% 79% 58%
CEGH G  CEGH CG  CEGH CG L

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8B. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Many people claiming to be refugees are not real refugees

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
) ® @ m & ® @ H (@O w ™ Ny @
weighted 'N' 2000 137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
Sstrongly agree 15% 11%  13% 18% 10% 15% 13% 17%  13% 6% 12%  15% 19%
BE L L LM
Somewhat agree 21% 25%  25% 19% @ 27% 27% 13% 20%  22% 18% 17% 23%  26%
G G G G G LM
Somewhat disagree 24% 17% 30% 23% 26% 16%  25% 24%  24% 36% 23% 24% 21%
BDF F MNO

Sstrongly disagree 22% 25%  17%  22%  25% @ 26% @ 26% 20%  24% 26% 28% 23% 15%

C C C C 0] 0] 0]
Neither agree/disagree 3% 2% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3%
DK/NA 15% 21%  12%  15% 7% 13%  20% 16%  14% 13%  16% 12%  16%

CE E CE

NET: Agree 36% 36% 38% 37% 37% 41% 27% 37%  36% 24%  29%  38%  46%
G G G LM LMN
NET: Disagree 46% 42%  47%  45% 51%  42%  51% 44%  48% 62% 51% 46%  36%

MNO [0} [0}

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8B. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Many people claiming to be refugees are not real refugees

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

15%

21%

24%

22%

3%

15%

36%

46%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can Oother
< HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(®) (9] (D) (B) ™ (@ (H) (» M (9] w )] (N)
457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
19% 15% 12% 20% 13% 15% 11% 12% 13% 12% 22% 17% 13%
D H IJK N
24% 23% 18% 20% 23% 22% 22% 22% 18% 21% 23% 25% 18%
N
21% 26% 25% 27% 23% 25% 27% 25% 22% 25% 22% 24% 24%
20% 17% 28% 17% 24% 19% 25% 23% 29% 25% 16% 17% 27%
BC EG L L L M
3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
13% 15% 15% 12% 14% 17% 12% 14% 15% 14% 16% 14% 16%
43% 39% 31% 40% 37% 37% 33% 34% 31% 33% 44% 42% 31%
D D IJK N
40% 42% 53% 44% 47% 44% 52% 49% 51% 49% 38% 41% 51%
BC G L L L M

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8B. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Many people claiming to be refugees are not real refugees

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

15%

21%

24%

22%

3%

15%

36%

46%

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not
Lib cons NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.
(B) © (®) () D) (@ (H) €9) (@) 9] w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
12% 22% 5% 22% 10% 21% 14% 13% 21% 11% 19%
D BDFH BDF D I K
19% 32% 13% 24% 11% 26% 21% 21% 23% 17% 26%
DF  BDFH DF DF K
27% 21% 21% 30% 29% 37% 19% 25% 20% 27% 21%
CH H H J L
27% 9% 48% 11% 29% 6% 18% 23% 22% 27% 17%
CEGH BCEFGH CEGH CcG L
2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 7% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3%
J
14% 13% 12% 9% 16% 4% 25% 15% 13% 16% 13%
G G BCDEG
31% 53% 18% 47% 21% 46% 35% 34% 44% 28% 45%
D BDFH BDFH DF DF I K
53% 30% 69% 41% 58% 43% 37% 48% 42% 54% 38%
CEH BCEGH C CEH L

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8C. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

There are too many immigrants coming into this country who are not adopting Canadian values.

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
) ® @ m & >® @ H (@O w ™ Ny
weighted 'N' 2000 137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
Sstrongly agree 22% 20%  23% 23% 19% @ 25% @ 19% 21%  23% 10% 20% 23% 31%
L L LMN
Somewhat agree 24% 26%  28% 23% 22% 26%  23% 24%  25% 21%  26%  22% @ 27%
Somewhat disagree 25% 23%  29% 24% 23% 24%  23% 27%  24% 33%  22%  28% 21%
MO MO
strongly disagree 24% 24%  17%  26% 26% 20%  30% 24%  23% 32%  29%  22%  16%
C C C CF NO NO (0]
Neither agree/disagree 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
DK/NA 3% 5% 2% 3% 7% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4%
C
NET: Agree 47% 46% 51% 46% 41%  52%  42% 45%  48% 30% 46%  45%  58%
G L L LMN
NET: Disagree 48% 48%  46% 50% 49%  44%  54% 51%  47% 65% 51% 50% 36%
MNO [0} [0}

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8C. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

There are too many immigrants coming into this country who are not adopting Canadian values.

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

22%

24%

25%

24%

1%

3%

47%

48%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can Oother
< HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd cCan Ctry Male Fem.
®) ()] (D) ()] D) ()] (H) (o » (K) L )] (N
457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
30% 26% 16% 30% 23% 23% 17% 23% 24% 23% 20% 23% 22%
D D H
25% 27% 22% 24% 25% 28% 24% 24% 18% 23% 29% 27% 22%
JK N
16% 25% 30% 22% 21% 25% 28% 25% 25% 25% 24% 25% 25%
B B F
24% 16% 29% 18% 27% 19% 27% 23% 28% 24% 23% 20% 27%
C C EG EG M
2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% *% 1% 2%
D L L
4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%
55% 53% 38% 54% 48% 51%  42% 47%  43% 46% 49% 50%  43%
D D H H N
39% 41% 59% 40% 49% 44% 55% 48% 53% 49% 47% 45% 51%
BC EG M

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8C. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

There are too many immigrants coming into this country who are not adopting Canadian values.

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not

Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.

€] (B) © (®) () D) (@ (H) (D @) ) w

weighted 'N' 2000 524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927

Unweighted 'N' 2000 584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955

Sstrongly agree 22% 15% 36% 10% 39% 12% 35% 19% 23% 21% 15% 31%

BDFH BDFH BDF D K

Somewhat agree 24% 25% 27% 16% 28% 26% 42% 24% 24% 25% 23% 25%

D D D D

Somewhat disagree 25% 31% 18% 29% 22% 24% 9% 26% 25% 24% 30% 21%
CEG CcG G cG L

Sstrongly disagree 24% 25% 14% 43% 7% 35% 11% 22% 23% 27% 29% 18%
CEG E BCEGH BCEGH CE L

Neither agree/disagree 1% 1% 2% *9y 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2%

D
DK/NA 3% 4% 4% 1% 1% 1% - 7% 4% 2% 3% 3%
DEF J

NET: Agree 47% 40% 63% 27% 67% 38% 78% 42% 47% 46% 38% 56%

D BDFH BDFH BDFH D K

NET: Disagree 48% 56% 32% 72% 29% 60% 20% 48% 48% 51% 58% 39%
CEG BCEGH CEG CEG L

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8D. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Overall, immigration has a positive impact on the economy of Canada.

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
) ® @ m & >® @ H (@O w ™ Ny @
weighted 'N' 2000 137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
Sstrongly agree 50% 50% 42% 57% 49% 41%  49% 54%  47% 52%  55%  48%  45%
CF I [0}
Somewhat agree 35% 34%  43% 30% 40% 36%  34% 34%  36% 35% 33% 35% 38%
DG D
Somewhat disagree 7% 8% 7% 5% 4%  12% 7% 5% 8% 5% 5% 8% 8%
DE H M
Strongly disagree 6% 6% 7% 6% 4% 8% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7%
Neither agree/disagree 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
DK/NA 2% 1% *9 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
C C
NET: Agree 85% 85% 85% 86% 89% 78%  83% 88%  83% 87% 88% 83% 83%
F F I 0]
NET: Disagree 13% 14%  14% 11% 8% 19% 14% 10%  15% 12% 10%  14%  15%
DE H M

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8D. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Overall, immigration has a positive impact on the economy of Canada.

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

50%

35%

7%

6%

1%

2%

85%

13%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can Oother
< HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd cCan Ctry Male Fem.
®) ()] (D) ()] D) ()] (H) (o » (K) L )] (N
457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
42% 43% 58% 44% 45% 45% 55% 42% 57% 45% 62% 52%  48%
BC EFG IK IK
37% 36% 33% 39% 36% 39% 33% 38% 32% 37% 29% 34% 36%
L L
9% 10% 4% 6% 8% 9% 5% 9% 5% 8% 3% 7% 7%
D D H JL L
8% 8% 4% 7% 8% 6% 5% 8% 4% 7% 3% 6% 7%
D D JL JL
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *9 1% 1% 1% 1%
J
3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2%
D H
79%  79%  91% 83% 81% 84%  89% 81% 89% 83%  92% 85%  84%
BC F IK IK
17% 18% 7% 13% 16% 15% 9% 17% 8% 15% 6% 12% 13%
D D H H JL JL

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8D. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Overall, immigration has a positive impact on the economy of Canada.

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.
€] (B) © (®) () D) (@ (H) €9) (@) 9] w
weighted 'N' 2000 524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
Unweighted 'N' 2000 584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
Strongly agree 50% 61% 36% 62% 29% 52% 21% 53% 46% 61% 58% 42%
CEG CEG CEG CEG I L
Somewhat agree 35% 32% 38% 31% 48% 37% 44% 32% 37% 30% 33% 36%
BDH J
Somewhat disagree 7% 3% 11% 4% 13% 6% 17% 6% 7% 4% 4% 9%
BDH BD J K
Strongly disagree 6% 4% 11% 3% 8% 2% 14% 5% 7% 4% 3% 10%
BDFH K
Neither agree/disagree 1% *% 2% *9 2% - 4% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
BD K
DK/NA 2% 1% 2% *% 1% 3% - 3% 2% 1% 1% 1%
D
NET: Agree 85% 93% 75% 93% 77% 89% 65% 85% 83% 90% 91% 78%
CEGH CEGH CEG C I L
NET: Disagree 13% 7% 22% 7% 20% 8% 31% 11% 14% 8% 7% 20%
BDFH BDFH BDFH J K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8EL1. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:
Canada ought to be accepting more immigrants from those parts of the world which are experiencing major conflicts.

Base: Split sample

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
) ® @ m & >® @ H (@O w ™ Ny @
weighted 'N' 671 45 156 256 62 64 87 259 412 143 154 132 215
Unweighted 'N' 663 69 149 227 56 67 95 243 420 61 111 129 336
Strongly agree 36% 35% 33% 37% 28% 34%  48% 34%  37% 43%  43%  29%  33%
CE N
Somewhat agree 40% 41%  45%  41%  53%  34%  25% 41%  40% 39%  33% 52%  38%
G G G MO
Somewhat disagree 13% 7% 12%  12% 10% 17% 18% 15%  11% 13%  13% 8%  14%
Strongly disagree 8% 9% 8% 9% 9%  10% 6% 9% 8% 5% 7% 9% 11%
Neither agree/disagree 1% 4% 2% - - 2% 3% *% 2% - 3% - 1%
DK/NA 1% 5% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2%
NET: Agree 76% 76% 78% 78% 81% 68% 72% 75%  77% 81% 76% 82% 70%
0]
NET: Disagree 21% 15% 19% 21% 18% 28% 24% 23%  20% 19% 20% 18%  26%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8EL1. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:
Canada ought to be accepting more immigrants from those parts of the world which are experiencing major conflicts.

Base: Split sample

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
) ® © ® ¢ G ¢ o @O «w W m (N
weighted 'N' 671 142 233 293 76 137 151 206 377 122 498 171 337 334
Unweighted 'N' 663 146 234 279 82 137 144 200 381 127 508 152 332 331
Sstrongly agree 36% 32%  32% 41% 42%  36%  32%  34% 35% 40%  36%  36% 29%  44%
M
Somewhat agree 40% 37%  42%  41% 26%  41%  45% @ 43% 41%  40%  41%  39% 46%  35%
E E N
Somewhat disagree 13% 16% 14% 10% 13%  15% 9%  16% 14% 9%  13%  13% 15%  11%
Strongly disagree 8% 13% 7% 7% 15% 7%  11% 5% 7% 8% 8%  11% 9% 8%
Neither agree/disagree 1% *% 2% 1% 2% *% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% *% 1% 2%
DK/NA 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
NET: Agree 76% 69% 74%  82% 68% 77% 77% 77% 76% 80% 77%  75% 74%  78%
B
NET: Disagree 21% 29%  22% 17% 28% 23% 20% 21% 21%  18% 20%  23% 24%  18%
D

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8EL1. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:
Canada ought to be accepting more immigrants from those parts of the world which are experiencing major conflicts.

Base: Split sample

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not

Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.

€] (B) © (®) () D) (@ (H) €9) (@) 9] w

weighted 'N' 671 181 194 113 33 46 16 75 500 162 334 295

Unweighted 'N' 663 199 189 96 38 43 11 74 536 117 324 303

Sstrongly agree 36% 44% 22% 55% 23% 37% 26% 30% 35% 39% 46% 26%
CE CEH L

Somewhat agree 40% 39% 41% 39% 43% 54% 44% 37% 40% 41% 38% 42%

Somewhat disagree 13% 11% 18% 5% 14% 6% 19% 16% 13% 11% 9% 16%

DF K

Strongly disagree 8% 5% 16% - 14% - 8% 9% 9% 7% 5% 13%

B K

Neither agree/disagree 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% - 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%

DK/NA 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2%

NET: Agree 76% 83% 64% 93% 66% 91% 70% 67% 76% 80% 84% 68%
CH BCEH CEH L

NET: Disagree 21% 16% 34% 5% 28% 6% 26% 25% 22% 18% 14% 29%

D BDF DF DF K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8E2. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada ought to be accepting more immigrants from those parts of the world which are experiencing major conflicts, such as Ukraine

Base: Split sample

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
) ® @ m & >® @ H @O w ™ Ny @
weighted 'N' 651 47 151 250 44 62 96 267 384 95 168 144 212
Unweighted 'N' 668 71 152 232 44 68 101 258 410 41 126 147 329
Strongly agree 45% 54% 32%  48%  47%  45% 51% 44%  46% 65%  41% 43%  40%
C C C MNO
Somewhat agree 36% 30%  49%  34%  35%  35% < 25% 38%  34% 28%  35%  40%  40%
BDG
Somewhat disagree 9% 7% 11% 7% 12%  12%  11% 9%  10% 7% 14% 8% 8%
Strongly disagree 6% 9% 3% 7% 7% 3% 7% 4% 7% - 5% 7% 7%
Neither agree/disagree 2% - 3% 1% - 3% 3% 3% 1% - 2% 1% 2%
DK/NA 2% 1% 1% 2% - 3% 3% 3% 1% - 3% *% 3%
N
NET: Agree 81% 84% 81% 82% 82% 80% 76% 82%  80% 93% 76%  83%  80%
MO
NET: Disagree 15% 15% 14% 14% 18% 15%  18% 13%  17% 7% 19%  16%  15%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

QB8EZ2. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada ought to be accepting more immigrants from those parts of the world which are experiencing major conflicts, such as Ukraine

Base: Split sample

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

Weighted 'N' 651 160 196 283 85 128 125 197 404 87 491 156 318 333
Unweighted 'N' 668 169 205 282 89 155 126 185 426 96 522 142 330 338
Strongly agree 45% 52% 40%  45% 44%  42% 43%  48% 45% 57% 48% 37% 41%  48%
Somewhat agree 36% 30%  36%  41% 40%  37%  33%  35% 34%  25%  33% %?? 38%  34%
Somewhat disagree 9% 7%  12% 8% 7% 9%  14%  10% 11% 6%  10% 8% 12% 7%
Strongly disagree 6% 6% 7% 5% 4%  10% 6% 4% 6% 8% 6% 5% 6% 6%
Neither agree/disagree 2% 3% 3% *% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
DK/NA 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% *% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%
NET: Agree 81% 81%  76% 85% 84% 79% 76%  83% 80% 83% 80%  83% 79%  82%
NET: Disagree 15% 14%  19%  13% 11%  19% 21%  14% 16% 14% 16%  13% 18%  13%

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8E2. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada ought to be accepting more immigrants from those parts of the world which are experiencing major conflicts, such as Ukraine

Base: Split sample

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not

Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.

€Y (B) © ()] () D) @ (H) (@9 (@) K w

weighted 'N' 651 163 173 112 31 46 13 93 512 127 303 309

Unweighted 'N' 668 186 184 92 38 41 14 96 565 91 306 320

Strongly agree 45% 53% 27% 66% 27% 64% 14% 37% 47% 40% 52% 40%

CEGH CEGH CEGH G L

Somewhat agree 36% 37% 40% 25% 54% 27% 37% 41% 35% 41% 37% 33%
D DF D

Somewhat disagree 9% 7% 14% 5% 10% 8% 35% 10% 10% 7% 7% 13%

B BD K

Strongly disagree 6% 3% 13% 3% 5% - 14% 4% 6% 7% 3% 9%

BDH K

Neither agree/disagree 2% *% 5% 1% 5% - - 1% 1% 3% 1% 3%

B
DK/NA 2% *% 2% 1% - 1% - 6% 2% 2% *% 2%
NET: Agree 81% 90% 67% 90% 81% 91% 51% 79% 82% 81% 90% 73%
CGH CcG CG L
NET: Disagree 15% 9% 27% 8% 14% 8% 49% 14% 15% 14% 9% 22%
BDFH BDEFH K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

QB8E3. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada ought to be accepting more immigrants from those parts of the world which are experiencing major conflicts, such as Afghanistan

Base: Split sample

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

W ® © ® ® e @ W @ w mw W ©
Weighted 'N' 678 44 161 263 47 66 97 235 444 117 160 152 210
Unweighted 'N' 669 60 149 241 50 65 104 235 434 50 108 148 327
Sstrongly agree 31% 37%  32% 31%  26% 27%  30% 31%  30% 30%  39%  28%  29%
Somewhat agree 42% 45% 45%  40%  40%  44%  42% 41%  43% 53% 38% 41%  40%
Somewhat disagree 13% 7%  15%  14% 10% < 10% @ 12% 13%  12% 12% 11%  15%  15%
Sstrongly disagree 10% 9% 7% 11%  14%  11%  10% 10%  10% 4%  11%  10% 11%
Neither agree/disagree 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2% 2% 1% - 4% 3%
DK/NA 3% 1% *% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% - 1% 2% 2%
NET: Agree 73% 82% 78% 70% 67% 71% 71% 72%  73% 83% 77%  70%  69%
NET: Disagree 22% 16% 21%  24% 24%  21%  22% 24%  22% 16%  22%  25%  26%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

QB8E3. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada ought to be accepting more immigrants from those parts of the world which are experiencing major conflicts, such as Afghanistan

Base: Split sample

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can Oother

Total < HS coLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

(€] ®) (9] (D) (E) D) @ (H) (o » (9] w )] (N)

weighted 'N' 678 155 209 304 81 105 155 237 407 111 518 158 320 358

Unweighted 'N' 669 160 219 282 93 120 138 206 416 104 520 146 314 355

Sstrongly agree 31% 27%  27%  34% 32%  31% 26%  33% 28%  44%  31%  29% 29%  32%

I
Somewhat agree 42% 34%  44%  45% 32%  44%  50%  43% 46%  33% 43%  38% 40%  44%
E

Somewhat disagree 13% 21%  14% 8% 11%  14% 16% 11% 12%  13% 12%  13% 16% 9%
D D N

Sstrongly disagree 10% 13% 9% 9% 17%  10% 5%  10% 10% 8% 10%  10% 11% 9%

G
Neither agree/disagree 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
DK/NA 3% 1% 2% 4% 7% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 8% 2% 3%
FH IJK
NET: Agree 73% 61% 72% 79% 64% 74% 75%  76% 74%  77% 75%  67% 69% 77%
B

NET: Disagree 22% 34%  23% 16% 27%  25%  20%  21% 23%  21%  22%  23% 27%  18%

D N

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

QB8E3. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada ought to be accepting more immigrants from those parts of the world which are experiencing major conflicts, such as Afghanistan

Base: Split sample

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not

Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.

€] (B) © (®) () D) (@ (H) €9) (@) 9] w

weighted 'N' 678 181 199 101 40 39 18 86 540 127 310 322

Unweighted 'N' 669 199 191 82 44 38 13 90 570 89 294 332

Sstrongly agree 31% 40% 17% 44% 28% 38% 27% 27% 30% 34% 34% 27%

CH CH C
Somewhat agree 42% 41% 37% 47% 47% 54% 14% 48% 45% 31% 47% 35%
G G G G J L

Somewhat disagree 13% 8% 22% 5% 13% 3% 32% 7% 12% 15% 10% 16%
BDFH

Strongly disagree 10% 6% 19% 3% 12% 3% 27% 5% 9% 11% 3% 17%

BDFH K

Neither agree/disagree 2% 2% 4% 1% - - - 4% 3% - 2% 2%

DK/NA 3% 3% 1% - - 2% - 10% 1% 8% 4% 2%

BC
NET: Agree 73% 82% 54% 91% 75% 92% 41% 74% 75% 65% 81% 62%
CG CGH C CGH C L
NET: Disagree 22% 14% 41% 8% 25% 7% 59% 12% 21% 26% 13% 34%
BDEFH BDFH K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8G. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada needs more immigration to increase its population

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

) ® @ m & ® @ H (@O w ™ Ny @

weighted 'N' 2000 137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638

Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992

Sstrongly agree 26% 30% 24% 30% 24% 20% @ 25% 30%  24% 16% 28% 27% 30%

CF I L L L

Somewhat agree 32% 28% 37% 31% 37% 31% 29% 32%  33% 37%  33%  31%  30%
BG

Somewhat disagree 22% 21%  27% 18% 23% 21%  27% 21%  23% 29% 21%  23% 20%

D D (0]
Sstrongly disagree 16% 17% 9%  18% 14% 25% 16% 14%  17% 15% 17% 16% 16%
C C CEG C

Neither agree/disagree 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% *9y 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
F

DK/NA 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%

NET: Agree 59% 58% 61% 61% 61% 52% 53% 62%  57% 53% 60% 58% 60%

FG
NET: Disagree 38% 38% 36% 36% 37% 46%  43% 35%  40% 44%  37% 40%  36%
CcD H

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8G. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada needs more immigration to increase its population

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

26%

32%

22%

16%

1%

2%

59%

38%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can Oother
HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(®) (9] (D) (B) ™ (@ (H) (» M (9] w )] (N)
457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
14% 25% 34% 21% 21% 21% 33% 20% 31% 22% 39% 26% 26%
B BC EFG IK IK
34% 30% 33% 27% 31% 36% 34% 33% 29% 32% 34% 34% 31%
E
23% 25% 20% 27% 28% 24% 17% 25% 22% 25% 15% 20% 24%
D H H H L L L M
25% 17% 11% 20% 18% 17% 13% 19% 16% 18% 9% 17% 15%
CD D H L L L
2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
GH
2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
49% 55% 67% 48% 52% 58% 67% 53% 60% 54% 73% 60% 57%
BC E EFG IJK
48% 42% 30% 47% 45% 40% 31% 44% 37% 43% 24% 38% 39%
D D H H H L L L

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8G. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada needs more immigration to increase its population

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.
oy ® O o ® ® @ o m @ © W
weighted 'N' 2000 524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
Unweighted 'N' 2000 584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
Sstrongly agree 26% 43% 17% 28% 12% 22% 7% 23% 24% 37% 35% 18%
CDEFGH G CEG G EG I L
Somewhat agree 32% 33% 27% 40% 38% 35% 38% 30% 33% 29% 34% 30%
C CH C
Somewhat disagree 22% 15% 24% 21% 30% 30% 15% 29% 24% 16% 20% 23%
B B B B J
strongly disagree 16% 6% 29% 9% 17% 12% 40% 13% 16% 15% 8% 26%
BDEFH B BDEFH B K
Neither agree/disagree 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 3% 1% 2% 1% 1%
DK/NA 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 1% 2%
NET: Agree 59% 76% 45% 67% 49% 56% 45% 53% 57% 66% 69% 49%
CDEFGH CEGH I L
NET: Disagree 38% 22% 53% 30% 48% 42% 55% 42% 40% 30% 28% 48%
BDH B BD B BD BD J K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8I. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada accepts too many immigrants from racial minority groups

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
) ® @ m & >® @ H (@O w ™ Ny @
weighted 'N' 2000 137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
Sstrongly agree 9% 5% 7% 11%  12%  14% 5% 9% 9% 5% 10%  11% 9%
BG BG BCG L
Somewhat agree 15% 17%  20%  14% 9%  15%  14% 14%  16% 13%  13% 13% 19%
DE LMN
Somewhat disagree 30% 25%  37% 29% 31% @ 25% @ 24% 32%  28% 35% 29% 26%  31%
BDFG N
strongly disagree 39% 43% 31% 40% 38% 35%  48% 38%  39% 41%  41%  43%  33%
C C CF 0] (0]
Neither agree/disagree 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2%
C
DK/NA 5% 8% 5% 4% 4% 7% 6% 4% 6% 3% 4% 6% 6%
NET: Agree 24% 22%  27% 24%  22% @ 29% < 19% 23%  25% 18% 23% 24% 29%
G G LM
NET: Disagree 68% 68% 68% 69% 69% 61% 73% 70%  67% 75% 70% 69%  64%
F [0} [0}

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8I. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada accepts too many immigrants from racial minority groups

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

9%

15%

30%

39%

2%

5%

24%

68%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can Oother
< HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(®) (9] (D) (B) ™ (@ (H) (» M (9] w ™) ()
457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
13% 9% 7% 12% 8% 9% 8% 7% 9% 8% 13% 9% 9%
D IK
18% 16% 13% 20% 16% 18% 12% 14% 13% 14% 19% 17% 14%
H H JK
27% 33% 29% 29% 29% 33% 30% 30% 33% 30% 27% 30% 29%
34% 33%  46% 28% 41% 34%  44% 42% 41% 42% 30% 36% 41%
BC E EG L L L
4% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2%
D D J
5% 6% 4% 7% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 5% 5%
K
31% 25% 20% 32% 24% 27% 20% 22% 22% 22% 32% 26% 22%
D D H H IJK
61% 66% 75% 57% 70% 67% 74% 71% 73% 72% 58% 66% 70%
BC E E EG L L L

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q8I. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada accepts too many immigrants from racial minority groups

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

9%

15%

30%

39%

2%

5%

24%

68%

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not

Lib cons NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.

(B) © (®) (E) D) (@ (H) €9) (@) 9] w

524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927

584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955

6% 16% 6% 8% 3% 8% 6% 8% 13% 5% 14%

BDEFH I K

14% 20% 7% 24% 8% 12% 17% 14% 19% 15% 16%

D BDF BDF DF
30% 33% 21% 36% 30% 46% 26% 30% 29% 30% 29%
D D D DH

45% 22% 62% 23% 55% 19% 36% 42% 27% 45% 33%
CEGH BCEGH CEGH CEG J L

1% 3% 1% 3% - 8% 5% 2% 4% 1% 3%

B BD K

4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 7% 9% 4% 8% 4% 5%

D

20% 36% 13% 32% 11% 20% 24% 22% 32% 20% 30%

DF  BDFH BDF DF I K

75% 56% 83% 59% 86% 65% 62% 72% 56% 75% 62%
CEH BCEH BCEH J L

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

9. Why do you say there is too much immigration to Canada?

Base: Those who strongly/somewhat agree to Q8A

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

weighted 'N' 547 36 117 232 31 68 63 193 355 89 127 117 185
Unweighted 'N' 564 50 115 218 37 75 69 192 372 44 89 117 285

Threat to Canadian/ 24% 16% 48% 16% 19% 16% 22% 23%  24% 19% 25% 22% 27%
Quebec culture / BDEFG

identity / values /

Tanguage / too many

people coming here who

are not like "us"

Immigrants are a drain 23% 30% 12% 23% 17% 26%  36% 18%  25% 13%  15% 24%  31%
on public finances / C C C C LM
cost govt too much /

drain on welfare system

Bad for the economy / 21% 13%  12% 24% 19% 35% 22% 25%  19% 14%  22% 20%  25%
cause unemployment / C BC L
take jobs from other

Canadians

over-population - there 19% 21%  10%  23% 22% 22% 17% 22%  17% 18% 26% 18% 16%
are too many people in C
Canada already

Immigrants drive up 15% 12% 3% 20% 15% @ 12% @ 29% 16%  15% 16% 19% 15% 13%
housing prices / lead to C C CF

Tack of housing for

other Canadians

Immigration is poorly 13% 18% 20%  10% 5% 11%  10% 14%  12% 11% 13% 14% 13%
managed by the DE

government / lack of

screening / levels are

too high

Immigrants are a 3% - 3% 3% 6% 3% 4% 1% 4% - 4% 4% 4%
security risk / risk of
extremism or terrorism

Immigrants are a public 1% 5% - 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 3%
health risk - may bring

the COvVID-19 virus or

other diseases to Canada

Oother 5% 2% 4% 4%  11% 5% 4% 5% 4% 10% 9% 2% 1%

NO
DK/NA 7% 14% 9% 6% 6% 8% 5% 5% 8% 9% 5% 9% 4%
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q9. Why do you say there is too much immigration to Canada?

Base: Those who strongly/somewhat agree to Q8A

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can Oother
Total < HS coLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
) ® @ ® M G o @ «wWw W m (N

weighted 'N' 547 158 184 196 79 105 125 149 330 89 418 127 285 262
Unweighted 'N' 564 186 189 180 92 127 116 129 353 91 444 118 283 281
Threat to Canadian/ 24% 23%  26% 21% 18% 26% 33%  20% 27%  18%  25%  20% 26%  21%
Quebec culture / EH
identity / values /
Tanguage / too many
people coming here who
are not Tike "us"
Immigrants are a drain 23% 25%  25%  19% 28%  22%  14%  24% 27%  28%  27% 9% 17%  29%
on public finances / G L L L M
cost govt too much /
drain on welfare system
Bad for the economy / 21% 21%  20%  24% 27%  19%  24% @ 20% 19%  32% 22% 21% 23%  19%
cause unemployment / I
take jobs from other
Canadians
over-population - there 19% 19%  17% 21% 21%  20%  19% 21% 19%  17% 19% 21% 16%  22%

are too many people in
Canada already

Immigrants drive up 15% 13% 17% 16% 10% 15% 16% 20% 18% 9% 16%  13% 15%  16%
housin% prices / lead to J

Tack of housing for

other canadians

Immigration is poorly 13% 9% 9%  20% 9% 10%  14%  18% 13% 7%  12%  15% 15%  10%
managed by the BC

government / lack of
screening / levels are

too high
Immigrants are a 3% 5% *% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3%
security risk / risk of C

extremism or terrorism

Immigrants are a public 1% *% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
health risk - may bring

the COvVID-19 virus or

other diseases to Canada

Other 5% 6% 3% 5% 7% 4% 5% 2% 3% 6% 4% 7% 3% 6%
DK/NA 7% 8% 9% 4% 9% 6% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5%  13% 7% 8%
JK
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q9. Why do you say there is too much immigration to Canada?

Base: Those who strongly/somewhat agree to Q8A

PARTY SUPPORT

DIR. OF CAN

) Bloc Green People
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party

Not

. Satis.

weighted 'N' 547 92 242 39 34 17 31
Unweighted 'N' 564 99 246 42 41 20 27

Threat to Canadian/ 24% 28% 20% 13% 53% 17% 13%
Quebec culture / BCDFGH

identity / values /

Tanguage / too many

people coming here who

are not like "us"

Immigrants are a drain 23% 17% 27% 27% 13% 24% 19%
on public finances / E

cost govt too much /

drain on welfare system

Bad for the economy / 21% 17% 25% 29% 15% 16% 31%
cause unemployment / H H

take jobs from other

Canadians

over-population - there 19% 18% 19% 22% 11% 24% 25%
are too many people in
Canada already

Immigrants drive up 15% 15% 18% 11% 4% 11% 28%
housing prices / lead to E E
Tack of housing for

other Canadians

Immigration is poorly 13% 9% 13% 10% 21% 19% 13%
managed by the

government / lack of

screening / levels are

too high

Immigrants are a 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% - 2%
security risk / risk of
extremism or terrorism

Immigrants are a public 1% 2% 2% 3% - - -
health risk - may bring

the COvVID-19 virus or

other diseases to Canada

Oother 5% 2% 4% 7% - 9% 2%

DK/NA 7% 13% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4%
CE

24%

20%
11%

20%

11%

14%

3%

10%
B
11%

24%

22%

18%

18%

13%

3%

2%

3%
6%

16%

17%

22%

23%

8%

11%

4%

10%
I
11%
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16%

20%

8%

15%

3%
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5%
14%

29%

25%

19%

18%

12%

4%

2%

4%
4%



FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q13D. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Young Canadians today are fortunate to grow up surrounded by friends from all different races and religions.

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
) ® @ m & >® @ H (@O w ™ Ny @
weighted 'N' 2000 137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
Sstrongly agree 71% 75%  55% 78% 74% 67% 77% 71%  71% 77% 75% 73%  63%
C CF C C CF 0] 0] 0]
Somewhat agree 24% 19% 38% 17% 22% 28%  18% 24%  24% 22% 21%  20%  30%
BDEFG DG MN
Somewhat disagree 2% 4% 3% 2% *% 2% 3% 2% 3% - 2% 3% 3%
E
Strongly disagree 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3%
L
Neither agree/disagree 1% *% 1% *9 - 2% - *% 1% - *% 1% 1%
DK/NA 1% 1% *9 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - *% 1% 1%
NET: Agree 95% 93% 94% 95% 96% 94%  95% 95%  94% 99% 96%  93%  93%
MNO 0]
NET: Disagree 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 1% 3% 5% 6%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q13D. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Young Canadians today are fortunate to grow up surrounded by friends from all different races and religions.

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
) ® @ ® M @ o @ W w m (N
weighted 'N' 2000 457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
Unweighted 'N' 2000 475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
Sstrongly agree 71% 68% 69% 73% 66% 67% 68% 77% 68% 78% 70% @ 74% 65%  76%
EFG IK I M
Somewhat agree 24% 25%  25%  22% 26%  27%  27%  20% 27%  17%  25% @ 21% 27%  21%
H H JL J N
Somewhat disagree 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1%
N
Strongly disagree 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% *9y 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1%
H H N
Neither agree/disagree 1% 1% 1% *9 1% 1% 1% *9y 1% *9y 1% 1% 1% *%
DK/NA 1% 1% *9 1% 1% *9g 1% - *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
NET: Agree 95% 93%  95%  96% 92%  94%  94%  97% 94%  95%  95%  95% 92%  97%
E M
NET: Disagree 4% 6% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 7% 2%
N

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q13D. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Young Canadians today are fortunate to grow up surrounded by friends from all different races and religions.

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.
€] (B) © (®) (E) D) (@ (H) €9) (@) 9] w
weighted 'N' 2000 524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
Unweighted 'N' 2000 584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
Sstrongly agree 71% 78% 62% 82% 49% 79% 46% 72% 69% 78% 76% 65%
CEG E CEGH CEG CEG I L
Somewhat agree 24% 20% 29% 16% 39% 20% 31% 24% 26% 18% 21% 27%
BD BDFH J K
Somewhat disagree 2% 1% 5% 1% 6% 1% 6% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4%
BDFH BF J K
Strongly disagree 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 15% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
B BDFH K
Neither agree/disagree 1% *% 1% *9 4% - 1% - 1% 1% *% 1%
DK/NA 1% *% 1% - - - - 2% *% 1% 1% 1%
NET: Agree 95% 98% 91% 98% 88% 98% 77% 95% 94% 96% 97% 92%
CEG CEG CEG G L
NET: Disagree 4% 2% 7% 2% 8% 2% 22% 3% 5% 3% 2% 6%
BDFH BDF BDFH K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q16A. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for?

Base: All

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The Conservative Party

The Liberal Party

The New Democratic Party

Green Party of Canada

The Bloc Québécois

The Peoples Party of
Canada

Other

Undecided/Too early to
say

Not eligible to vote

DK/NA

Refused to answer

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

24%

15%

6%

5%

2%

1%

8%

1%

6%

6%

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m . m @ H @ w wm ™ 0
137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
26%  13% 30% 33% 42%  27% 25%  28% 23%  29%  29% @ 24%

C C C BCDG C

25%  30% 23% 21% 16%  25% 25%  24% 17% 19%  25%  33%
F DF F F LM LMN
16% 11% 16% 12% 17%  18% 16%  14% 27%  18%  12% 8%

C C C NO NO
6% 3% 6% 2% 3%  13% 7% 5% 6% 7% 4% 5%

CE BCDEF
- 21% - - - - 6% 4% 2% 3% 5% 9%
LMN
1% 1% 2% 3% 6% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1%
BCDG

1% 1% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
7% 9% 6% 9% 8% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 9% 7%
- 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% *%

(0]
11% 6% 6% 7% 2% 4% 4% 7% 6% 6% 6% 4%

CDFG F H

7% 5% 7% 10% 6% 3% 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 7%
G G M

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q16A. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for?
Base: All

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
) ® @ @& ¢ @ o @ ww W (GO
weighted 'N' 2000 457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
Unweighted 'N' 2000 475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
The Conservative Party 27% 31%  31%  22% 14%  25% 28%  33% 27%  29%  28%  23% 32%  21%
D D E E EF N
The Liberal Party 24% 19% 22% 28% 26% 22% 23% 29% 21% 24% 22% 32% 22% 26%
BC F IJK
The New Democratic Party 15% 14%  13%  16% 15% 16% 15% 15% 15% 20% 16% 11% 13%  16%
L L L
Green Party of Canada 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 7%
The Bloc Québécois 5% 5% 5% 4% 8% 7% 7% 2% 8% *% 6% 1% 5% 4%
H H H JL JL
The Peoples Party of 2% 2% 3% 1% 6% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Canada FGH
other 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Undecided/Too early to 8% 6% 9% 7% 9% 9% 6% 7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 6% 9%
say
Not eligible to vote 1% 1% *9 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% - *% 4% 1% 1%
C IK
DK/NA 6% 8% 5% 5% 10% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 7% 5% 6%
FGH
Refused to answer 6% 4% 5% 7% 3% 4% 8% 3% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6% 7%
EH

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q16A. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for?

Base: All

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The Conservative Party

The Liberal Party

The New Democratic Party

Green Party of Canada

The Bloc Québécois

The Peoples Party of
Canada

Other

Undecided/Too early to
say

Not eligible to vote

DK/NA

Refuse to answer

15%

6%

5%

2%

1%

8%

1%

6%

6%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research

for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not
cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.
(B) © (®) (E) D) (@ (H) €9) (@) 9] w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
- 94% - - - - - 27% 25% 12% 43%
K
92% - - - - - - 23% 29% 38% 12%
L
- - 91% - - - - 14% 17% 17% 13%
L
- - - - 90% - - 6% 4% 6% 6%
- - - 93% - - - 6% *% 6% 4%
J
- - - - - 86% - 2% 3% 1% 3%
K
- - - - - - - 1% 2% *% 2%
K
4% 3% 4% 3% 5% - 35% 8% 7% 7% 7%
BCDEF
- - - - - - - *% 3% 1% *%
I L
3% 1% 4% 3% 5% 9% 27% 6% 6% 6% 5%
BCDEFG
2% 2% 1% 1% - 6% 37% 6% 4% 6% 5%
BCDEG



Q16B. Perhaps you have not yet made up your mind; is there nevertheless a party you might be inclined to support?

Base: Those undecided/refused/dk/na to Q16A

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The Liberal Party

The Conservative Party

The New Democratic Party

Green Party of Canada

The Bloc Québécois

The Peoples Party of
Canada

Other

Undecided/Too early to
say

DK/NA

Refused to answer

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

10%

9%

7%

3%

2%

2%

1%

22%

20%

23%

FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
@® @ m & m® @ H @ w wm ™ 0
34 96 152 39 30 38 134 255 66 84 88 118
47 87 143 39 34 45 128 267 31 59 86 187
12% 9%  14% 3% 4% 9% 10%  11% 8% 6%  13% 11%
E
10% 4% 11% 10%  17% 6% 3% 12% 12% 8% 8%  11%
C H
7%  11% 3% 8% 2% 21% 5% 9% 5%  16% 6% 6%
DF (0]
3% 5% 3% 2% - 5% 7% 1% 3% 4% 5% 3%
I
- 8% - - - - 1% 2% - 3% 2% 2%
- 2% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 2% 8% - - 1%
- 1% 1% - 4% - 2% *% - 1% - 1%
25% 20%  23% 11% 33%  25% 30%  18% 13%  27%  29% 21%
E I
20%  19% 20%  40% 14%  10% 20%  20% 36%  21%  16%  13%
CDFG NO
23%  22%  23%  25% @ 24%  24% 19%  25% 16% 14%  22%  31%
M



FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q16B. Perhaps you have not yet made up your mind; is there nevertheless a party you might be inclined to support?
Base: Those undecided/refused/dk/na to Q16A

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can Other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

Weighted 'N' 389 85 123 169 53 68 78 84 231 52 283 102 168 221
Unweighted 'N' 395 95 135 153 60 74 65 80 242 62 304 86 165 230
The Liberal Party 10% 9% 9%  13% 5%  15% 5% ZE% 11%  10%  11% 9% 9%  12%
The Conservative Party 9% 15% 8% 8% 15% 6% 13% 11% 9% 16% 10% 5% 11% 7%
The New Democratic Party 7% 7% 7% 8% 12% 14§ 4% 7% 9? 3% 8% 7% 5% 9%
Green Party of Canada 3% - 2% 7% 1% 8% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3%
The Bloc Québécois 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% - 2% 1% 2% 2%
The Peoples Party of 2% 5% - 1% 1% - 3% 4% 3% - 2% - 4% *%
Canada N

Oother 1% - 1% 2% - 1% - 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
ggsecided/Too early to 22% 17%  29%  20% 17%  20%  24%  24% 22%  29% @ 24%  18% 18%  25%
DK/NA 20% 29? 16%  18% 26%  15%  19%  12% 17%  15%  17% %?? 21%  19%
Refused to answer 23% 15%  26%  22% 21%  19%  26%  13% 22%  23%  22% @ 23% 25%  21%

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q16B. Perhaps you have not yet made up your mind; is there nevertheless a party you might be inclined to support?

Base: Those undecided/refused/dk/na to Q16A

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The Liberal Party

The Conservative Party

The New Democratic Party

Green Party of Canada

The Bloc Québécois

The Peoples Party of
Canada

Other

Undecided/Too early to
say

DK/NA

Refused to answer

10%

9%

7%

3%

2%

2%

1%

22%

20%

23%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not
Lib cons NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.
(B) © (®) () D) (@ (H) (D @) ) w
41 35 29 7 13 7 254 302 72 180 161
44 34 27 8 14 4 260 325 55 175 177
100% - - - - - - 10% 12% 14% 6%
L
- 100% - - - - - 11% 1% 5% 14%
J K
- - 100% - - - - 7% 8% 8% 8%
- - - - 100% - - 3% 6% 3% 4%
- - - 100% - - - 2% 1% 4% *%
- - - - - 100% - 2% - - 2%
- - - - - - - 1% 2% *% 2%
- - - - - - 34% 22% 24% 16% 27%
K
- - - - - - 31% 19% 23% 24% 15%
- - - - - - 35% 22% 24% 25% 20%



FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

VOTE. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for?

Base: Decided and leaning

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The Conservative Party
The Liberal Party

The New Democratic Party
Green Party of Canada
The Bloc Québécois

The Peoples Party of
Canada

Other

Undecided/Too early to
say

Not eligible to vote
DK/NA

Refused to answer

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

28%

26%

16%

7%

5%

2%

1%

4%

1%

4%

4%

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m & m @ H @ w o ™ 0
137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
29%  13%  32% 35% 44%  28% 25%  30% 25% 31%  31%  26%
C C C BCDG C H
28%  31% 206% 22% 16%  26% 27%  26% 18% 20%  28%  35%
F EF F F LM LMN
18% 13% 16% 14% 18% 21% 16%  16% 28%  21%  13% 9%
C NO NO
7% 5% 7% 3% 3%  13% 8% 6% 7% 8% 5% 6%
F BCDEF
- 22% - - - - 6% 5% 2% 3% 5% 9%
L LMN
1% 1% 3% 4% 6% 1% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1%
G BCG NO
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 2% 5% 6% 4%
- 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% *%
(0]
5% 4% 4%  10% 2% 1% 4% 4% 7% 4% 3% 2%
G CDFG (0]
6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 6%
M

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

VOTE. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for?
Base: Decided and leaning

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(€.Y) ® @ @& ¢ @ o @ ww W (GO
weighted 'N' 2000 457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
Unweighted 'N' 2000 475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
The Conservative Party 28% 33%  32% 23% 18% 26% 30%  35% 29% 32% 30%  24% 34%  23%
D D E E EF L L N
The Liberal Party 26% 21% 24% 31% 27% 24% 24% 31% 24% 25% 24% 34% 24% 29%
BC FG IJK M
The New Democratic Party 16% 16% 15% 18% 18% 19% 16%  16% 17% 20% 18%  12% 14%  18%
L L L M
Green Party of Canada 7% 7% 5% 7% 6% 9% 7% 5% 7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7%
H
The Bloc Québécois 5% 6% 6% 5% 8% 8% 7% 3% 8% *9y 7% 1% 6% 5%
H H H JL JL
The Peoples Party of 2% 3% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Canada FGH N
other 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Undecided/Too early to 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5%
say M
Not eligible to vote 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% - *% 4% 1% 1%
C IK
DK/NA 4% 5% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 6% 4% 4%
H IJK
Refused to answer 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5%
H

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

VOTE. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for?

Base: Decided and leaning

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The Conservative Party

The Liberal Party

The New Democratic Party

Green Party of Canada

The Bloc Québécois

The Peoples Party of
Canada

Other

Undecided/Too early to
say

Not eligible to vote

DK/NA

Refused to answer

28%

26%

16%

7%

5%

2%

1%

4%

1%

4%

4%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not
Lib cons NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.
(B) © (® (® D) @ (H) €9 @) 9] w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
- 100% - - - - - 29% 25% 13% 45%
K
100% - - - - - - 25% 31% 41% 13%
L
- - 100% - - - - 16% 19% 18% 14%
L
- - - - 100% - - 7% 5% 6% 7%
- - - 100% - - - 7% *% 7% 4%
J L
- - - - - 100% - 2% 3% 1% 3%
K
- - - - - - - 1% 2% *% 2%
K
- - - - - - 34% 4% 4% 3% 5%
- - - - - - - *% 3% 1% *%
I L
- - - - - - 31% 4% 4% 5% 3%
L
- - - - - - 35% 4% 4% 5% 4%



Q17. Which one of the following best describes your background:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

You were born in Canada,
and both of your parents
were born in Canada

You were born in Canada,
and one or both of your
parents were born in
another country

You were born in another
country

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

59%

16%

24%

FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m ® 6 6 H @ w wm ™~ O
137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
77%  72%  50% 62% 61%  53% 46%  68% 54%  57% 62%  64%
DEFG DEFG D D H LM
6% 8% 21% 10% 21%  20% 21%  13% 18% 14%  16%  18%
BCE BCE BCE I
17%  19%  28%  28% 18%  27% 33%  19% 28%  29%  22%  18%
BCF B BCF I (o] NO

%0
0

* %

1%

*%

1%

*%

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q17. Which one of the following best describes your background:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

You were born in Canada,
and both of your parents
were born in Canada

You were born in Canada,
and one or both of your
parents were born in
another country

You were born in another
country

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

59%

16%

24%

*9%

FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

*0
0

1%

* %

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

* %

* %

Environics Institute for Survey Research

¥ %

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can Oother
< HS coLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(B) © (®) (B) ) (@ (H) €9 (@D) (K w ) Q)]
457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
65%  68% 51% 59%  64%  61% 59% 100% - 79% - 59% 59%
D D K
19% 14%  15% 13%  14% 13%  18% - 100% 21% - 16%  16%
K
15% 17% 34% 28%  22%  26%  23% - - - 100% 25%  24%
BC

%0,
0



FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q17. Which one of the following best describes your background:

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.
(@) (®) (9] ()] (E) (D) (@ (H) (D (@)) (K> w
weighted 'N' 2000 524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
Unweighted 'N' 2000 584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
You were born in Canada, 59% 53% 61% 61% 95% 63% 57% 56% 72% 14% 56% 64%
and both of your parents B BCDFGH J K
were born in Canada
You were born in Canada, 16% 16% 18% 20% 1% 16% 20% 14% 16% 18% 14% 19%
and one or both of your E E E E E E K
parents were born in
another country
You were born in another 24% 31% 21% 18% 4% 21% 24% 28% 12% 67% 30% 17%
country CDE E E E E CDE I L
DK/NA *% *% *% *% - - - 2% *% *% *% *%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q18. Please let us know which category best describes you?

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€.Y) ® @ @ ®& © @ H @O w m (N O
weighted 'N' 2000 137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
white 78% 82% 82% 74% 70% 84% 79% 70%  82% 61% 69% 82% 93%
DE DE DE E H LM LMN
Black 5% 3% 8% 6% 2% 1% 4% 8% 4% 10%  10% 3% 2%
BEFG EF F I NO NO
South Asian (e.g., East 5% 2% 1% 9% 7% 3% 4% 7% 4% 8% 7% 5% 1%
Indian, Pakistani, Sri BCFG BC C I 0o 0o o
Lankan, etc.)
Aboriginal/indigenous 5% 8% 3% 4%  10% 3% 6% 2% 6% 6% 5% 6% 3%
(First Nations, Métis, CDF CDF H
Inuit)
Chinese 3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 10% 2% 2% *%
BC I MNO [0}
Latin American 2% 2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 1% *%
FG NO [0}
Southeast Asian (e.g., 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1%
Viethamese, Cambodian, CEF o}
Laotian, Thai, etc.)
Arab 1% 1% 3% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% *9 #9
DFG I NO
Filipino 1% 2% - 1% 3% 2% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
Japanese *% - *% 1% *% - 1% 1% *% 1% - *% *%
west Asian (e.g., *% - - 1% - 1% - 1% *% 1% - 1% *%
Iranian, Afghan, etc.)
Korean *% - *% 1% - - - *% *% 1% *% - -
Other 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
I
DK/NA/REFUSE 2% 2% *% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
C

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q18. Please let us know which category best describes you?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
) ® O @& ¢ @ o @ ww W m o (N
weighted 'N' 2000 457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
Unweighted 'N' 2000 475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
white 78% 85% 81% 71% 73% 82% 80% 79% 94%  76%  90%  40% 77%  78%
D D E E JKL L JL
Black 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 6% 7% 5% 1% 6% 2%  15% 5% 5%
B IK I IJK
South Asian (e.g., East 5% 2% 3% 8% 6% 4% 7% 6% *% 4% 1% 17% 6% 4%
Indian, Pakistani, Sri BC IK I IJK
Lankan, etc.)
Aboriginal/Indigenous 5% 7% 7% 2% 6% 5% 4% 4% 7% 3% 6% *% 5% 4%
(First Nations, Métis, D D JL L JL
Inuit)
Chinese 3% 1% 1% 5% 5% - 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% 7% 2% 3%
BC G G IK I IK
Latin American 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 6% 2% 2%
I IJK
Southeast Asian (e.g., 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 6% 2% 2%
Viethamese, Cambodian, BC IJK
Laotian, Thai, etc.)
Arab 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1%
B IK I IK
Filipino 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% - %9 9 3% 1% 1%
JK
Japanese *% *% 1% *% - *% - 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% *%
west Asian (e.g., *% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% - *% - *% 1% %% *9
Iranian, Afghan, etc.)
Korean *% - 1% *% 1% *% - *% - - - 1% *% *%
FH
Other 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2%
IK I
DK/NA/REFUSE 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1%
JK
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

Q18. Please let us know which category best describes you?

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.
(@) (®) (9] ()] (E) (D) (@ (H) (D (@)) (K> w
weighted 'N' 2000 524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
Unweighted 'N' 2000 584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
white 78% 74% 80% 75% 99% 81% 77% 76% 100% - 75% 82%
B BCDFGH K
Black 5% 8% 4% 3% 1% 9% 6% 7% 1% 23% 7% 4%
CDE E CDE E I L
South Asian (e.g., East 5% 6% 5% 7% - 1% 6% 6% *% 24% 6% 5%
Indian, Pakistani, Sri F F F F I
Lankan, etc.)
Aboriginal/Indigenous 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 8% 8% 5% 3% 12% 2% 6%
(First Nations, Métis, B I K
Inuit)
Chinese 3% 3% 2% 3% - 2% 7% 3% 1% 11% 4% 1%
I L
Latin American 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 14% 3% *% 9% 3% 1%
BCDEH I L
Southeast Asian (e.g., 2% 2% 1% 4% - - - 2% *% 8% 2% 1%
Viethamese, Cambodian, C I
Laotian, Thai, etc.)
Arab 1% 2% 1% 2% - - - - *% 6% 1% 2%
I
Filipino 1% 1% 1% 1% - - - - - 4% 1% *%
L
Japanese *% - 1% *% - 1% - - *% 1% *% 1%
west Asian (e.g., *% 1% *% - - - - 1% *% 1% *% *%
Iranian, Afghan, etc.)
Korean *% - 1% *% - - - - - 1% *% *%
Other 2% 2% 1% 1% - 6% - 2% *% 7% 1% 2%
BCD I
DK/NA/REFUSE 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 4% - - 2% 1%
BD
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DEML. In what year were you born? (AGE)

FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
) ® @ m ® wm W H @O w m N @
weighted 'N' 2000 137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
18-24 11% 10% 10% 11% 13% 9% 11% 9%  12% 59% - - -
H
25-34 16% 13%  15% 16% 22% 18% 16% 17%  16% 41%  33% - -
BC
35-54 34% 33%  33% 34% 31% 39% 33% 35%  33% - 67%  75% -
M
55+ 38% 43%  41% 38% 33% 35% 39% 38%  39% - - 25% 100%
N
Refuse 1%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

1%

1%

1%

2%

1%

1%

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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DEML. In what year were you born? (AGE)

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

18-24

25-34

35-54

55+

Refuse

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

11%

16%

34%

38%

FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can other
< HS coLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(B) © (@) (B) D] (@ (H) €9 (@D) (K w ) Q)]
457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
22% 10% 6% 10%  11% 9% 8% 10%  16% 11% 10% 11%  10%
CD D IKL
9% 15%  21% 19%  15%  25%  12% 14%  11% 14%  25% 17%  16%
B BC H EFH IIK
20% 36%  40% 19%  22% 30% 53% 35%  29% 33% 35% 34%  34%
B B EF  EFG
48% 39% 33% 52% 52% 35%  26% 40%  43%  41% 30% 37%  40%
D D GH GH H L L L

1%

*0
0

1%

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

*%

1%

1%

1%

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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1%
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DEML. In what year were you born? (AGE)

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

18-24

25-34

35-54

55+

Refuse

11%

16%

34%

38%

1%

FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not
Lib cons NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.
(B) © (®) () D) (@ (H) €9 (@) 9] ()
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
5% 10% 21% 4% 17% 23% 10% 9% 19% 11% 9%
BE  BCEH BCEH  BCEH BE I
15% 17% 22% 4% 12% 23% 14% 12% 32% 17% 15%
E E  BEFH E E E I
29% 37% 34% 29% 37% 31% 35% 33% 37% 33% 34%
B
50% 36% 23% 62% 33% 23% 38% 45% 12% 37% 40%
CDFGH D BCDFGH D J
1% 1% *9g 1% - - 4% 1% - 1% 1%
BCD

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

DEM2. What is the highest level of schooling that you have completed?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

PubTlic/Elementary (Grade

1-8)

Some High School (Grade
-11)

Graduated High School

Some Vocational/
Technical/College/CEGEP

Completed vocational/
Technical/cCollege/CEGEP
Some University
Graduated University

Post Graduate

Refuse

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

17%

6%

21%

6%

27%

17%

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m & m @ H @ w o ™ 0
137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
2% 3% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3%
E M
6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% 9%
H LMN
17%  14%  15% 28% 20%  18% 13%  19% 29% 11%  10%  19%
BCDG H MNO MN
4% 8% 6% 4% 4% 5% 6% 6% 4% 8% 5% 6%
F
23%  23% 19% 18% 24%  18% 16%  23% 18%  23%  24%  20%
H

5% 5% 4% 6% 7% 10% 5% 6% 6% 3% 6% 7%
cD M
24%  29%  28%  21% @ 25% @ 27% 34%  23% 25%  32%  30% @ 22%

I (6] (0]
18%  11%  22% 14%  14%  15% 21%  14% 12%  20%  20%  14%

C CEFG I LO LO

1%

1%

2%

1% 2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

DEM2. What is the highest level of schooling that you have completed?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

PubTlic/Elementary (Grade

1-8)

Some High School (Grade
9-11)

Graduated High School

Some Vocational/
Technical/College/CEGEP

Completed Vocational/
Technical/College/CEGEP

Some University

Graduated University

Post Graduate

Refuse

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

2%

5%

17%

6%

21%

6%

27%

17%

1%

*%

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

1%

*%

1%

2%

1%

Environics Institute for Survey Research

2%

1%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can Oother
< HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd cCan Ctry Male Fem.
(®) (9] (D) (B) ™ (@ (H) (9] M (9] w )] (N)
457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
7% - - 6% 2% 1% 1% 2% *% 2% 1% 1% 2%
GH J
21% - - 12% 7% 3% 2% 5% 6% 5% 2% 6% 4%
GH GH L L L
73% - - 27% 18% 17% 11% 18% 21% 19% 11% 17% 16%
FGH H H L L L
- 18% - 9% 7% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 4% 7% 4%
H H N
- 65% - 18% 23% 21% 19% 24% 16% 23% 14% 19% 22%
JL JL
- 17% - 6% 5% 4% 6% 6% 8% 6% 4% 6% 5%
- - 62% 15% 22% 33% 33% 25% 26% 25% 35% 25% 29%
E EF EF IIK
- - 38% 7% 13% 16% 25% 13% 16% 14% 27% 18% 16%
E E EFG IIK

1%



FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

DEM2. What is the highest level of schooling that you have completed?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

PubTlic/Elementary (Grade
1-8)

Some High School (Grade
9-11)

Graduated High School

Some Vocational/
Technical/College/CEGEP

Completed Vocational/
Technical/College/CEGEP

Some University

Graduated University

Post Graduate

Refuse

2%

5%

17%

6%

21%

6%

27%

17%

1%

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not

Lib cons NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.

(B) © (©)) (B D) @ (H) (€9 (@) ) w

524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927

584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955

1% 2% *9% 4% - 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%

4% 5% 3% 8% 3% 8% 7% 5% 2% 3% 6%

J K

13% 20% 19% 13% 23% 18% 12% 18% 12% 13% 19%

BH B BH J K

6% 6% 5% 8% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 6%

16% 24% 18% 21% 19% 31% 26% 22% 17% 18% 23%

B B K

7% 6% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 6% 5% 6% 5%

31% 22% 30% 31% 29% 26% 23% 26% 33% 32% 23%
CH C I L

20% 14% 19% 10% 19% 4% 17% 15% 23% 19% 14%
CEG G EG G EG I L

1% *% *% 1% - - 5% 1% 2% 1% 1%

BCDE

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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DEM7. Which of the following categories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2021,

FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

that is, the total income earned by all those living in your home?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Less than $20,000

$20,000 to less than
$30,000

$30,000 to less than
$40,000

$40,000 to less than
$50,000

$50,000 to less than
$60,000

$60,000 to less than
$80,000

$80,000 to less than
$100,000

$100,000 or more

Refused

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

6%
6%

6%

6%

6%

10%

11%

32%
16%

REGION CITY AGE

ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

® @ m & m @ H @ w wm ™ 0

137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638

200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992

7% 9% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 10% 5% 5% 6%

DG N

5% 6% 6% 9% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 2% 11%

LMN

6% 7% 5% 5% 8%  10% 4% 8% 9% 3% 4% 10%

D H M MN

10% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 4% 8%

D N

11% 7% 5% 8% 5% 5% 6% 6% 7% 5% 4% 9%

DFG MN

13%  16% 9%  13% 5% 6% 8%  12% 11%  10% 9%  12%
FG DFG F H

11%  12% 11%  16% 7% 9% 11%  11% 14% 12%  13% 8%

F (o]
23%  24% 37% 21%  37%  39% 35%  30% 22%  46%  47%  19%
BCE BCE BCE I LO LO
14%  13% 16% 19% 18%  16% 18%  15% 18% 9%  12%  17%
M MN

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

DEM7. Which of the following categories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2021,

that is, the total income earned by all those living in your home?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Less than $20,000

$20,000 to less than
$30,000

$30,000 to less than
$40,000

$40,000 to less than
$50,000

$50,000 to less than
$60,000

$60,000 to less than
$80,000

$80,000 to less than
$100,000

$100,000 or more

Refused

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

6%
6%

6%

6%

6%

10%

11%

32%
16%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can Oother
HS CoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd cCan Ctry Male Fem
®) (9] (D) (B) ™ (@ (H) (» M (9] w )] (N)
457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
13% 5% 4% 51% - - - 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 7%
cD
11% 8% 2% 49% - - - 6% 4% 6% 7% 5% 7%
D D
9% 8% 4% - 35% - - 7% 6% 7% 5% 6% 7%
D D
5% 7% 6% - 32% - - 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6%
9% 5% 6% - 33% - - 6% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6%
11% 10% 10% - - 48% - 11% 8% 10% 10% 11% 10%
8% 10% 14% - - 52% - 11% 10% 11% 12% 11% 11%
B
18% 29% 42% - - - 100% 32% 37% 33% 30% 38% 26%
B BC N
17% 17% 13% - - - - 14% 19% 15% 17% 12% 19%
M

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

DEM7. Which of the following categories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2021,
that is, the total income earned by all those living in your home?

PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.
€] (B) © (®) () D) (@ (H) €9) (@) 9] w
weighted 'N' 2000 524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
Unweighted 'N' 2000 584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
Less than $20,000 6% 6% 4% 8% 10% 5% 12% 6% 5% 9% 5% 7%
C C C
$20,000 to Tless than 6% 6% 4% 5% 9% 5% 21% 8% 6% 6% 6% 5%
$30,000 C
$30,000 to less than 6% 5% 7% 8% 9% 9% 6% 4% 7% 5% 7% 6%
$40,000
$40,000 to Tless than 6% 6% 4% 8% 10% 11% 6% 5% 6% 4% 7% 5%
$50,000 C
$50,000 to less than 6% 6% 7% 6% 9% 4% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 7%
$60,000
$60,000 to less than 10% 13% 10% 9% 14% 6% 6% 9% 11% 10% 11% 10%
$80,000
$80,000 to less than 11% 7% 13% 12% 15% 17% 12% 12% 12% 10% 11% 12%
$100,000 B B B B B
$100,000 or more 32% 38% 39% 32% 17% 24% 24% 16% 32% 32% 34% 31%
EFH EFH EH
Refused 16% 13% 13% 12% 8% 18% 6% 35% 14% 18% 13% 18%
E BCDEFG K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ/KL ] )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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Gender

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Male

Female

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
Male

Female

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
Male

Female

FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m & >E @ H @O w m Ny O
137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
49%  49%  48%  47%  50%  50% 49%  49% 53% 48% 49%  45%
51% 51% 52% 53% 50% 50% 51%  51% 47%  52%  51%  55%
EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100Kk can. Can other
HS COLL POST <$30Kk $60Kk $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd can Ctry Male Fem
® © ® ¢ G ¢ o @O «w W m (N
457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
51%  49%  48% 41%  46%  50%  58% 49%  47%  48%  50% 100% -
EFG
49% 51%  52% 59% 54% 50% 42% 51% 53% 52% 50% - 100%
H H H
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not
Lib. cons NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.
(B) (@) (@ () D) @ (H) (@9 (@D Ky w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
44% 59% 43% 53% 43% 66% 43% 48% 49% 49% 49%
BDFH BDFH
56% 41% 57% 47% 57% 34% 57% 52% 51% 51% 51%
CG CG CG CG
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Language

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

ENGLISH

FRENCH

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

ENGLISH

FRENCH

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

ENGLISH

FRENCH

FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
) ® @ o & . H (D w m o O
2000 137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
79% 100%  10% 100% 100% 100% 100% 77%  80% 79% 77%  80% 77%
C C C C C
21% - 90% - - - - 23%  20% 21%  23%  20%  23%
EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100Kk can. Can other
Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30k $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd can Ctry Male Fem
A ® © ® ¢ G ¢ o @O «w W m (N
2000 457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
2000 475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
79% 79%  75%  81% 75% 76% 72%  84% 72%  93% 77%  85% 79%  79%
C EFG IKL I IK
21% 21%  25%  19% 25% 24%  28% 16% 28% 7%  23%  15% 21%  21%
D H H H JKL JL J
PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not
Total Lib cons NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.
(€Y (B) «© (D) () D) @ (H) (€9) (@) Ky ()
2000 524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
2000 584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
79% 76% 90% 82% - 85% 89% 81% 77% 85% 71% 85%
BDH B B I K
21% 24% 10% 18%  100% 15% 11% 19% 23% 15% 29% 15%
CFG C BCDFGH C ) L
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Sample source

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
LANDLINE

CELL

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
LANDLINE

CELL

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
LANDLINE

CELL

FOCUS CANADA —Fall 2022

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m & >E @ H @O w m oy O
137 468 769 153 192 280 761 1239 356 482 428 638
200 450 700 150 200 300 736 1264 152 345 424 992
39% 39% 36% 36% 37% 37% 36%  38% 5% 11% 37% 74%
L LM LMN
61% 61% 64% 64% 63% 63% 64%  62% 95% 89% 63% 26%
MNO NO 0]
EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100k can. Can Oother
HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd can Ctry Male Fem
® © ® ® G ¢ o @ ® W m (N
457 638 881 243 370 430 640 1188 319 1507 485 975 1025
475 658 843 264 412 408 591 1223 327 1550 440 976 1024
45%  38%  32% 45%  46%  35% 27% 41%  39% 40%  26% 33%  41%
CcD GH GH H L L L M
55% 62%  68% 55% 54% 65% 73% 59% 61% 60% 74% 67%  59%
B B EF EFG IJK N
PARTY SUPPORT RACE DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Racial Not
Lib. cons NDP Qué. Party Party -ided white -ized Satis. Satis.
(B) «© (D) () D) @ (H) (€9 (@) Ky w
524 566 325 105 131 46 254 1552 417 947 927
584 564 270 120 122 38 260 1671 297 924 955
43% 34% 23% 64% 38% 24% 41% 43% 14% 36% 39%
CD D BCDFGH D D J
57% 66% 77% 36% 62% 76% 59% 57% 86% 64% 61%
E BE BCEFH E E E I
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